In accordance with
st 11Q03
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

secionsozn 10anana  NOTiCE OF progress report in voluntary

4

Companies House

T

Company number | 0 Fl?f?[s-rgr(;l?

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full I ERH Construction Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Nigel

Sumame Morrison

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumberl 2 Glass Wharf

Street | Temple Quay

Post town Bristol

County/Region |

e [8[5[2 [ [o[EL]

Country

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) Alistair © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Wardell anather liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumberl 11/13 Penhill Road

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street I

another liquidator.

Post town I Cardiff

County/Region | South Glamorgan

Postcode |C I?IT,TI_WI_U_[P—
Country |

04/17 Version 1,0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

Period of progress report

20a 88 [2[of1[s

To date

ofs bl [lolife

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X M

Signature date

T [ REGE

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in veluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

J Contact name Richard J JaCkSOﬂ

All infarmation an this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

cmavrere Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

4 Hardman Square

|
|
{ Spinningfields

|7Pos[ town

County/Region

== Tuls[ [s[els] [

Country

Manchester

[Dx

, Telephona

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



Confidential

o GrantThornton

11

1.2

31

32

33

Qurref: NZM/ZLC/SLBAET/E20597014/7/cvI1403 I
Reccvery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomnton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

To the creditors and members

19 November 2019

Dear Sir/ Madam

ERH Construction Limited (Construction) and E.R.Hemmings (Building) Limited (Building)
{together the Companies) — Both in Liquidation
Introduction

| was appointed Joint Liquidator of the above Companies with Alistair Wardell on 24 September 2015, in
accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 we now report on the progress of the
liquidation for the year ended 23 September 2019 and attach:

+ Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 23 September 2018 and
also for the whole liquidations to date

« Appendix B, Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure.

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insolvency appointment.

Statutory information

Construction’s registered number is 07896567 and Building's registered number is 02429840.

Progress report
Assets

The only assets transferred from the administrations are the surpluses totalling £343,952 for
Construction and £115,001 for Building and the assets detailed below.

Trade debtors/Work in Progress (WIP)
As you are aware, we instructed quantity surveyors, Craigdam Services Limited (Craigdamy}, to assist us
in the collection of book debts and WIP.

The debt collection process for the Companies has now been concluded and no further realisations are
anticipated.

Chartered Accountants, Granl Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability parinership registered in England and Wales No.OC307742, grantﬂwrnlun.co.uk
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. A list of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thornlon

UK LLP is authorised and regulaled by the Financial Gonducl Autharity. Grant Thomitan UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton

International Lid (GTIL), GTiL and the member firtms ate not a worldwide partnerstup, Services are deinered by the member firms.

GTIL and s member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one anather and are not kable for ene another's acts or omissions.

Alist of pessonnel permilted by Granil Thorlsn Lo accep! appontments as insohvenicy practiuoners and of therr respecive authonising

badies may be inspecled at he above address Please see granithomton.co.uk far funher detalls.



Confidential

34 Realisations during the administration and liguidation are summarised in the tables below for each of the
Companies, alongside the estimated to realise (ETR) amounts which were provided by the directors in
the Statement of Affairs foliowing our appointment as administrators;

Statement of Affairs Realisations
Book Value ETR| Administration  Liquidation Total
Construction £ £ £ £ £
WIP 98,000 18,157 19,168 55,000 74,168
Book Debts 694,000 213,608 262030 35715 297,746
231,763 371,913

Statement of Affairs Realisations
Book Value ETR Administration  Liguidation Total
Building £ £ £ £ £
WIP 449,000 12,927 26,428 0 26,428
Book Debts 763,000 146,770 164,017 19,778 183,795
159,697 210,223

Intercompany position

35  As previously reported, following the consolidation of the group bank accounts, Construction and
Building were both owed amounts by the other group companies. In addition, in the weeks leading up to
the administrators’ appointment, certain contracts were novated by Construction to another group
company, ERH Communications Limited {Communications), for no consideration.

36  We have recovered £200,000 from Communications as a settlement for the intercompany debt during
the liguidation.

3.7 We continue to pursue the directors regarding the novated contracts which had an estimated value of
¢£355,000 and have engaged solicitors, Temple Bright LLP, to assist with this matter.

3.8 Once asettliement has been agreed, we will be in a position to pay a dividend to the unsecured
creditors,

Liabilities
Secured creditors

39 The Royal Bank of Scotland plc (RBS) had fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Companies
created on 5 October 2012. At the date of our appointment however, RBS had no lending to the
Companies.

Preferential creditors
3.10 Preferential creditor claims in Construction totalled £30,179 and were paid in full in January 2016.

3.11 There are no known preferential creditors in Building as all staff were employed by other group
companies.

Unsecured creditors
Construction

3.12 The directors’ Statement of Affairs estimated unsecured creditors at £3,470,661 and to date, claims
have been agreed totalling £1,957,243.

3.13 Based on current estimates and anticipated future realisations, we anticipate a dividend to unsecured
creditors of ¢15p in the £.



3.14

3.15

3.16

51
52

53

Confidential

Building

The directors’ Statement of Affairs estimated unsecured creditors at £3,613,289 and to date claims have
been agreed totalling £432,869.

Based on current estimates and anticipated future realisations, we anticipate a dividend to creditors of
cZpinthe £

Creditors yet to submit a claim or receive confirmation that their claim has been agreed are requested to
do so using the enclosed claim forms or alternatively submit claims via the online pertal.

Investigations into the affairs of the Companies

Based on the outcome of our investigations into the affairs of the Companies to date there are no
matters identified that need to be reporied to the creditors.

Remuneration and expenses

Our remuneration is being charged on a time costs basis as agreed by the creditors.

We have incurred time costs totalling £7,718 in Construction and £3,643 Building in the year, bringing
the cumulative totals at year end to £70,699 and £20,321 of which £30,000 and £10,000 has been paid
respectively.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report.

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate liquidators. The fraudster will
contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or pay a dividend/ to enable
release of money payable to the creditor. The joint liquidators would never ask for such a payment nor
instruct a third party to make such a request.

Data protection

Any personal information held by the Companies will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the liquidation of the Companies and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Kingdom.

Contact

Should you have queries please contact David Buckley on 0161 953 6300.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Companies

Nigel Morrison

Joint Liquidater

Enc



Appendix A

ERH Construction Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 24 September 2015 to 23 September 2019

From From
2410912015 24/09/2018
Statement to to
of Affairs 23/09/2018 23/09/2019 Total
£ £ £ £
Recelpts
Admin/Receivers Surplus 343,9852.15 0.00 343,852.15
Intercompany Realisations 200,000.00 0.00 200,000.00
Stock/WIP 55,000.00 0.00 55,000.00
Book Debts 35,715.10 0.00 35,715.10
Bank/SA InterestGross 400.63 0.00 400.63
VAT on Sales 26,349.21 0.00 26,349.21
HMRC - VAT received/paid 40,793.00 0.00 40,793.00
702,210.09 0.00 702,210.09
Payments
Administrators Fees 40,105.00 0.00 40,105.00
Administrators Expenses 4.50 0.00 4.50
Liquidators Fees 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00
Liquidators Expenses 104.55 0.00 104.55
Quantity Surveyors Fees 42,263.00 0.00 42 263.00
Legal Fees (1) 19,020.00 0.00 19,020.00
Corporation Tax 50.16 0.00 50.16
Statutory Advertising 84.60 0.00 84.60
Preferential Creditors {All) 30,179.39 0.00 30,179.39
VAT on Purchases 67,142.21 0.00 67,142.21
2238,953.41 0.00 228,953.41
Net Receipts/(Payments) 473,256.68 0.00 473,256.68
Made up as follows
Floating Current Acc NIB 15/05/17 473,256.68 0.00 473,256.68

473,256.68 0.00 473,256.68




E.R.Hemmings (Building) Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments

from 24 September 2015 to 23 September 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£

Recelpts
Admin/Receivers Surplus
Bock Debts

Misc Refunds

VAT an Sales

HMRC - VAT received/paid

Payments
Administrators Fees
Liquidators Fees
Liquidators Expenses
Quantity Surveyors Fees
Statutory Advertising
VAT on Purchases

Net Receipts/{(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Appendix A

From From

24/09/2015 24/09/2018

to to
23/09/2018 23/09/2019 Total
£ £ £
115,001.07 0.00 115,001.07
19,777.96 0.00 19,777.96
123.75 0.00 123.75
10,428.78 0.00 10,428.78
19,064.03 0.00 19,064.03
164,395.59 0.00 164,395.59
55,000.00 0.00 55,000.00
10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
161.94 0.00 161.94
3,955.59 0.00 3,955.59
84.60 0.00 84 .60
29,492.81 0.00 20,492 .81
98.694.94 0.00 58,694.94
65,700.65 0.00 65,700.65
65,700.65 0.00 65,700.65
65,700.65 0.00 65,700.65




(soapuwad ‘saa} ‘sybl) sioupalD Jo} udHBUWIoUI

ainsopsip Buuinbas sdiysuone|as

$91B1D08SE O} sjuaAed

3OM N0 Pa)oBIU0-gns

$9sUSdXa PUE sJuswssINgs|p

sojel no ableys Aunoy

pouad ayy Buunp wesy J1sy} pue siojepinbl| Julol sy A SUop HioM

SISEQ 99)

P '813A02 I 'Alewwins U] (6d1S) 6 ao1oeld
DUSAIOSU| JO JUSLISIELS pue (S3INy aY)) 910 SaINY (S[EpA PUE pulBug) ASUaAjosul U1 ‘986 10V ADUIAJOSU| 241 40 SJUSLIBINDR: S Yim uoiounfuod ul pasedaid usaqg sey xipusdde sy

2INSO[DSIp § 991joRIg AOUBAJOSU| JO JUBWSIE)S

sajeloosse Jiay} 1o siojepinbi) julol ay) 0] sesuadxa pue uonessunwal ‘sjuswied g



"UCNBULIONUI SIY} INO 138 ([EOUAWINU AQ PamO|(0) aAleLeU)
s9|qe} Bumol|oy sy “suop yiom ayl Jo uoneueldxa aAaleleu epiacud 0} paanbal sJE SpA 'S LOZ 18q012(Q) | 03 Joud uonepinbif AJEJUN|OA S10)IP8I0 O] PRUBAUCD SISED Y] 3SNedsq SleLnss
$83) B PapIAcid JOU SABY Sp ‘PepIAOLd SlBWIISS $83) AUE JsuleBe SB I Ylim LONOSUU0D Ul paunoul sasuadxe Aue Buipn|oul ‘pouad St} Ul SUOP %Iom [BNIO2 JO SIS00 |IEISP 0] palinbal ale ap)

polad ay; Buunp wes) Jiey) pue siojepinby Juiol auj Ag suop NIOMA

MO U0I108s aAljoadsal sl Ul papiacid ale Suop oM 343 JO s(iRlaq (MO]Sq UoIDas Suap NIOA, SU) Ul umoys se) Buippng Ui Jus3 piz jo abessne ue e siy §1 Ad pajussaidal £79'c3
pUe uononisuo) U us3 /7 jo abelsae ue je siy gz Aq pajussaldal g1/ 23 Buielo) paunaul a1am §1509 awi} (pousd aul) 6102 Jaquialdag ¢z 0} 8107 Jaqualdes z wol) pouad ay) Buling

-s8Iuedwos Yioq Jo} SISEq 1502 aWl] B U0 AQ PaXl 8¢ UOIEISUNWAI JeU) PaAIOSaJ SIONPAID 34} 5102 Aenuer g up

siojepinbi| Juiol ay} jo siseq e94

515092 Juawjuiodde-}sod



pouad oy} ui

LLTISF 8LLL3 S5y 8T pa1INJu| S99} |€}0L
2]B)Sa 3y} 0] Jususq [BlauUeUY Jo2Up uone|sifia] Aouaajosul ay) Aq palninbas SIQJPaL 3y} 0) Hodal
ou pey pue sjuswaINba AIoINiE)s yiw BuiAidwoes SE SI0)paId ay) 0} sajepdn |enuue apiacld o [enuue ay) Bue|naup pue Bunedaiq e
10 asodind auy 10} A|S]0S pajaldiuod Sem }I0M SIU | ucissaiboid ased Jojuocw 9] SMIIAGI 31} JEUIBIU| . |esaudg
9)2)$3 3Y} 0] JyaUSq [2IoUBLY JIR1P
Qu pey pue spawannbal Aoymels yim Bufidwon suosod xe |
10 ssodind ayl 10} Al910s pa)a|dwos sem Jom Siy | aouedwod xe | uonje1odio) pue 1A syl Bumainey e xXeL
9l2)sa Ay} 0} Jy3uaq [eIoueUly 103U
ou peY puE Ssjuswannba) Alojniels yim Buikidwos UORERSIUILPE JUNOIJE Yueg e Burpuny
10 8sodind ay} 1o} Aj12|0s pal3dwoD Sem 3JOm Sy SJUNOJIE JUBG UGIBPbY| Sy} UlejuiBw 0] SUONEIFOUCOII UBE  * 4w Bujpuq © finseas n
0423473 2613 sy gk uojeisinwpy
ssasaud
$0I093) 9jep 0) dn ulejulew 0]
Aauan|osul Su) 0} Snjea SPPE )l 3J]sa A} O} sN[BA SIIB1P 19BIU09 Jopaio Bunepdn
{erpUEUL ppe jou WBw } yBnoyle * A1essanau sem siolpasd 0} sajepdn apinoid o) IE19P : ’
HOM BU) AUAA, JAPUN paule|dxa S 'Sannp S1ap|oy poaibe ssLanb pue sifed Joupaiy - ¢
Q00 sy] sBIeyasIp 0) AIESS3IIU SEM HI0M SIY | U3 SABY PIAISIDE SWIRID ||€ SINSud 0 uoysod Swiep BumalAsy o painaasun
ZSTIUr3 €LL°03 sy L Sio)pald
3|qe|BAR BWIO33]
SpUny JUIIZHNS PINOYS SI0}PSII 0) uoNgUIsIp
B 10} PUE @)21$3 BY] JO JJaUaq ay) IO} SNjEA Auedwog ay) o} pamo asueleq SJORJILIOD P3JEACU 3L} O} LajEal sjasse
er2ueuy asieas djay 0} AJBSS303U SEM ¥JOM SIYL Buipuelsino sy} Jo JUBLWSINAS SA3IKOE 01, » Ul ss3.B04d Buliojuow pue Bumanay ¢ jay10 3 s3qap syoog
9LLdur3 8¥rL'L3 sy g sjessy

pa.unjul $034

SJ01IPRID 0] Jl3UEq [BI2UBLI 4

AIRSSI2TU SRA NIOM YT AUAA

auop YoM

3Iom jo ealy

Pa}W UORINISUOD HYI



pojad ayy up

LagARTE] tP9'c3 sS4y S PN 8994 [BJO]
5JE1Sa aU] 0] JYaUag [EoUBLy 1DaNp uolpesibia) Aouaajosul sy} Aq palnbai $10)pa12 8y} 0) Hodal
U e pue SjusWalInbal Aojmels yum Buikidwaod SE $10J1paJ0 3y} o} s3jepdn |enuue apioid o] {enuue ey Buie|naas pue Buledsiy e
o asodind sy} 10) Aisjos paloIdwoD Sem IoM SIY) uoIssalboid 2822 JOpUoW O SMIIA) Sf) |BUISIU} - |esouag
a]e1sa 3y] 0] Juausq [eoueul 1asp
0u pey pue syuawannbas Aoniels yim Bulkidwos suonisod xe|
J0 asodind ay) 1o} A9)0S paje|dwoD Sem HI0M SIY] 9oueydwod xe| uopeiodion) pue | vA 3yl Bumainay e xey
SR1S3 Y] 9] AU |BiouBUY 10RIP
ou pey pue sjuswannbal Aojnels yum Buifiduos UOREJSIURLDE JUNOJJE SUEY Buipun;
0 asodind 58U} 10y Ajo|0s Paja|dUI0D SBM HIOM SIL | SJUNOJIe yueq uonepinbi| Ayl wieeWw 0 SUCHRHOUOJAINUEE  « w0 Buynq funseas 1
orziu3 £09'Z3 siy }) uopensiuwpy
ssaooud
o $PJ033) 3jEp 0] dn uRJIeW O]
UIAJOSUI DY) O] SN|eA SPPE J| LIS SU) 0) anjea 1paio Bunend
[erouruy ppe jou JyBiw 3 yBnoyle ' Aiessaoau sem s1o)pa12 0} sjepdn apiacid o SHIEISR 192100 JOUP Hepan
sHoM ay) AU, Japun pauiejdxa sy 'sannp 54apioy paaibe sauanb pue sijea JoppsIy
@040 ay) 9bieyasip 0) A1ESS3IaU SEMm HIOM S| uaaq aABY pPaAladal SWIB|D (B aJNsua o] uomsod swie Bumainey paJnosasun
SETIUTS L893 Sy §°Z SI0UpPAID
aiqe|lene awooay
SpUNy JUSIDIYNS PINCYS SIOHPB3 0 UOHNGMISIP
B 10} pUe 51B]Sa S} JO 145uUaq al) 1o} anjea Auedwon ay) 0} pamo saoleeq SJOBJJUOD PIJBAQU B} O} UONE(3I sjasse
|eraueUly 2s1ea) diay 0] AIBSSSI3U SEM HIOM SIU | fuipuelsING ay) JO JUSWIINAS SABIUOE 01« Ui SSaufiold Bupoyuow pue Bumainsy e 18Y10 ¢ siqap syoogq
121 ] bSP3 81y §°} sjessy

paLNoU| S534 SI01P3J2 0] 13UaY |B1aueU| 4

A1essaoau sem Y10m oyl AUAA

2UOD HIOM

HIoM §O ey

peprw (Buipping) sBulwwsaH y'3



000'0€3 912 Q) pled s}sod sw |ejo] -

$1502 SWI} [210] ||EAIA0 [I3)E JOU S30P SIu} Janamoy ‘sponad snonald 0} Jayip ABW yiom Jo sease (sulebe suwi) Jo uoljedgje 'swalsAs Bubodal 6|8 IO 0f SJUBWSdUBYUA 0) ANnQ -
SBANVBXE pue SBBUE W JUE}SISSE SIPN|IUI SANJEXT -
siabeuelw pue sic1oalp 91e100sse sapnjoul sbeuep -

$10}234p pue sJsuped $apnoul Jauped -

'S3JON
6FELY G2°869'0L [86°0LL ¥9'9.8 ST8LLL {06712 00'FL6 TS STFIS'C  ISPFE 00’0847  {0TL 00'01S 00k €301
or'ZeT 00'765'EL [88°6¥ £6'142 0S'S9e'e el 00'69€ 602 0S5'1L6'L (592 00'565 6Ll 00°0LS a0’k leiausg
00°0Z§ 00'80Z oro - - - - - - - - - - - suoisuad
Ll =4 00°099'T  ISTHL 19°89€ 00918 0yl 00'gg 02’0 - - 00'08% oz'l - - xel
yOYZE’L  |02'69S'YE (26711 {371 00'96Z Iy 00'Z¢2 0’| 00' %4 0e'¢ - - - - Buipuny g Bul|jtg ‘unseal L
167919 0e6¥0'6Y [0S'6L 16°69Z 05'i6L'Y  {S5'SL ‘UoneSIuRIPY |
95T SZT'YIL'SL |0Z°0L FAS %A SZTELL'L  |00L Qo'Lez oL ST'iv6 G8'E 00'565 gLl - - P3In3asun
Fra i 0Z2°¢Z8 o - - - - - - - - - - - suoisuad @ saakojdw3
00°062 00°08Z 0oL - - - - - - - - - - - painsag
PEVIT SP'L.8'9) |82'SL TLEST STELLL 002 Si03jpaly
00°L61 05°Z6 052 - - - - - - - - - - - [LIETED)
96°v6Z 00058’ [s€9 92'G2¢ 05451 |S9'F o9t 020 05159 S9¢T 00068 00T - - S}asse 180
00°80% 00'0v0'T  (00°S 00°0%E Q0oL Qs’o - - - - 00041 0s’o - - §1q99p Jayjo g syoog
9€9LL 00821 [i] % - - - - - - - - - - - umop AAIH
9£°E0E 0svLvy  [SLvL ¥9°9TE 09'2vi'L  |seS +8)9sSe JO uopesifesy

$102/60/€Z 03 810Z/60/HZ WOl POLS
poliad ay) 104 sisAjeue 1502 AWl 6dIS PaREIAQ

uonepInbi] ug - P UORINNSUCD HYI




000'0)3 :91ep 0} pied $1502 sui} [Bj0§ -

S1S02 W) [}0] |EJSAC 1ISE JOU SSOP SIU) JaAamOy ‘spoliad snoialid 0} Jayip ABLW }IoMm JO Seale jsuUlEDe aw Jo uoneDdD|je ‘SWsisAs Buipodal gd|S Jne O] SJUsWaIUEYUS O} 3N -

SSAIND9X%3 pue SIsbeurL JUB)SISSE S3pN|oUl BAINIIXT -
s1abeurw pue s.0}025p S)eI00sSE Sapn|au| Jebeury -
SI0J03JIp PUB S1auped sapn|aul Jauped -

:S8JON
§9'051 _ |55'02c0Z [68°¥EL  |ovvbz  [092ro'c  [0BPL 0ve  [sit 0s8ZLZ  |59°8 00058 0S¢ - - 30 L
89222 |SL9S0'bL |e¥GY 0815z [00w0Ez [k 6 005 |sLt 006LF T [06'S 000LS |05} - - EETE)
o0'0zs  [ooozs ootk - - - . - - . - - - - suoisuad
woer [oovos  [soel - - . - - - - - . - - xe|
(og'zve)  |lozsat'e) |soEl 9024 {000 oz Wiz |0zl 0006 050 - - - - Bujpuny g Buipq ‘funseai )
S9CEL  |99°S600F |FSSL 600V |00'S092  [SB0L “UORENSIURLPY
86691 |0§€06  [SieS 09¥eZz  |og98s  |0s2 00'99 ova 05028 |ob2 - - - = pemaasun
00062 losaz  [siD . - - . - - - . . . - painoeg
S9°LLL 002526  |06ES 09veZ  losess  |05¢ :SI0}ipaid
00's8L  [o0S8l |00t = N - - = - - " - - = TIETETS)
00°08 00'%01 0g'L - - - - . - - - - - - asueinsuj
0009z  |00'6s 510 0009  |oo6E 510 - - 00'6E 5L0 - - - - sjesse 19)0
8TP6T  |j00ZIF |0 6Zvez  |oozly  |OvL 0022 0v'0 - - coove |00 - - s)q9p 4910 § syo0g
00’08 00°0% 050 - - - - - - - - - - - Apadoag
00°08 008t 09°0 - - - X . - . N . - - uMOp 9AIH
6266 |ooszs  |sev 136z6  [00'kSy  [S9h '}05S€ JO uoResIesy
PUS PoLad e se ie10 P 2101 DO aip P P Q Q B3y

Py

6102/60/Z O} 8102/60/y2 WO polIad
pouad sy} Joy sisfjeue 3502 awn 6dIS P3|IEIRQ
uopepinbi uj - peywr (Buip|ing) sBulwway "y§'3




. JUBLpUBLIE UB 4ans Buimol|oy
U} Utyiim paielsp aq [|m siuswpuawe AUy "auniny aul Ul sajed 3ne ab1eyo Jno puslue o) Jybis sy SAI8sal 9pA /LT JagoIa0 | Sous paldde aaey s91el 1na abieyd Jusung ay|

0LL — 69l §51 - 0SlL uoddng

a8l Ansealy
Geg =002 orZ - 991 10]1ensiuwpy
Gle—-09¢ G2€ - GPC 2ANNIIXI
ove —00¢€ 0S¢ - 00t JoBeuew JUES|SSY
Oly —Ove 0Z¥ - 0¥E iabeuey
1] altia 4 S6¥ - Svy 10}2341p 912120585y
GBS - 98F G¥S - 98 10323410
Sr.—0LS 059-019 Jauned

3 iz
XB] ® suQjsuad Aouanjosu|

UB1LIND © /147 1900130 | Wol4

SMOIIO} SE B.E pUE 3583 By} JO ANXe|dWoD pue aiNjeu 8L} UOKEIBPISUOD OJU} 9xe) paidde sajel 1no afieyd AlINoy ay) “pasn Yejs Jo apelB yoea o} SAINUIW g JO syun Ul paBleyd siswiy

sajel 1o a8b.ieyd AunoH



£89bEL

£e9'Is) 0 sjuaLIasINgsIp pue sasuadxa jeio)

48 g8 0] Buisiuaape Alojnlels

0s 05 ¢ xe} uonesodian
42’9 GzZzZ'9 o sajuedwos dnoub yym Jusws|peg
S8Lcl S6L'ZL 0 d1wbug adwal

:saa4 |eba]

£92'2P £9Z'Zr 0 s394 s10£oang Anueny

000'0g 000'0E 0 s03} sJojepinb

g G 0 sasuadxe s tojensiuUpy

S Q¥ SOL'OF 0 5994 S JolenSIuIWpY

sasuadxy

SOL S0L 0 abeysod

{3) pu2 poliad ie se ae1sa ay Aq ped yaym o

{3) pud pouad je se paunaul AAlenwNg

{3) polad oyl Ul PaLINau|

FuawesIngs|p | Alobsjen

PajiI UONINASUOY HYZ

"aA0QE UQN108S

(BUOP MIOAA, BU) UL papiacad st yDIym o uondudsap 'siojepinbi| 1ol 8y} AQ SUOP JIOM S4J YliM UOEISUUOD Ul POLIS 9L} Ul PaLINoUl SJUSLUBSINGSIP PUB sasuadxs O siiejap sapiaaid S|ge) sty L

POLIS 3y} Ul PaiINdUl SJUaWISINGSIP pue sesuadxa jJo JUSWale)S



‘PaIINdU| USaq aABY
sjustasingsip ¢ Aobejen oN sieudoidde se pappe s| | yA 91w B dgy je paBieyd s1 abeajiy Aluo sBesji Joj aq jIm siul JyBnos si sjuawasingsip z A1oBejeo Jo Aleacoal jey] Jusixe sy} 0]

"LUOIjBISUNWISI 5180y
20140 UB SE JauUBW Suies 3y} Ul jeacudde annbal sjuswaesingsip z Aobajes “siseq s|geuosess pue Jadoud e uo Juswulodde sy} 0] pOJedd|B 8g UED JBy) PUB LIl JISY) 10 JSPIoY SI440
ue AQ paiIndul 8q Aew Jey; sjsoo psjesoj|e Jo paleys spnau Aeus Asy) Aued payl luspuadapul ue 0] JuawAed B Jou INg 2)e1S9 JUSAIOSUI By} 0} S|qeia)al A1oslIp SIB Jey) sesuadxe ale 859y |

sjuawasingsip z Aobayen

v Xipuaddy

1€ unoooe Juswhed pue sidiede) siojepinby Juiol a4} U0 USSS 24 B (AUB J1) UdHM JO SOUB[EQ Sy} 'UBOT USILUOL L JUBlD B Buisn pied uaag aney yaiym sesuadxe spnjoul osje Asy i
sine)s Ag pasnbal ale yoym ‘sses ay) ¢} Alleoyinads Bune|ss Buisgaape pue Buipuog se yans s}jso2 ale asay) — s1sod Aojnielg ¢

2se0 ay) BuiBeuew Ul paunoul a1 Yoium sabileys Jaunos 1o abejsod se yons $3s00 U 853y} — SIS00 900

s|dwexa Joj ‘sBunssw Jo sasiuaid Buipesy Buipusye ul Jels Ag psunoul sue ‘9bes|)w apnjoxe YIIym 'SjS03 958y} — SOUIISISNS PUE [9ARI]  «

‘sauoBa120 Bumo||ol 8yl JO 151SU0D pue jeacidde Jolid INOYNM UMBIP
8q ued AsU} [81e)$9 Juan|osul SU) O} S|geIsys. Aljsallp ainppuadx oyinads §| aray; aiaym seiued paiy Juepusdsaput o) sjuswied aie pue gasuadxs 19x20d Jo IO, SE UMOU) OS|E SJE 983y |

sjuswasingsip | Jobaje)

:sal062]ea om] OjUl [|2) pue Juswuodde ASUSAIOSUI LB Yt UONISUUCD Ul ISPIOY 2140 U O] pasinguiial puB Aq 18w sasuadxa 3Ie sjuswasingsi|

onm_mw o ) 0£Z'89 0 SJuswasIngsIp pue sesuadxa |ejo)

nw - [oe] 0 Buisipoape Aoiniels
956'E 956'¢ o pajwi] sanalag wepbiel)

1533} sJolanins Auend

000'01 000°0L 0 599} sJojepinbi

000'sS 000'ss 0 599} S, JOJRIJSIUIPY

sasuadxg

bl Gl 0 Kisuone)s g Bunuu g

Ll Fan 0 abelsod

sjuawasingsip | AloBajen

{3) pua poyad e se 91152 ay) Aq pred yaiym Jo {3} puad pouad e se paunam AlBAngnwng {3) polad ayl ul padinauy

papwi (Buipping) sBuiwusH Y3



1sanbal uo 'abieys jo say 1sed Aq uoneulojul sIY] Alddns |im am “AjpAnews)ly

[ELOdpN 03 UORLIOUNUEID MAwy/ SAny

:8)ISgam S,UojUIoy ] JUBIC) BIA B|(E|IBAR S| SS8)IWLWOD
JO SUOIOUNY PUE $B10J BU) pUE ‘Sa8y (sIojepinbi| Jo siolensiuwpe 31) siepoyasyc Buipiebal pue Asuanosul ul sjybBl 184} PUBISISPUN O} SISqUISW PUB SJO0)IPasd diay 0] UoiEWION|

sIaquiaWi pue SI0}IP3J0 10} UOIFeWIou|

“J01U02 [enusied e 0] asu anb Aew yaiym ‘siclepinbi
Jutof se sn 0} s901Ms apiaold oum Jo 'siseq 93) s10iepinbi| Juiof ayy Buiaoidde 1oy sjqisucdsas saied Aue yim sdiysuonejal [euosiad JO SS3UISNG AU JO SIBME JOU 3B 9M JBL} LLIJLIOD 3A

ainsojosip Buwinbal sdiysuone|ay

SISA|BUE }S0T 3w}
6dIS n0ge 3Yj LIYYM DIPNOUL Ale SIS0) . {SUOp %10M J0 FANELIEU SAOGE L) UM PIPNIOLI S| DAELIEL) SOADEDLOM XB|  » dT11 MM wouIoyy el

9IIAITS O JSOD PaIsI|ud S8d1AIDS Japinoad aatnasg

diysuoielsl [euosiad Ic sSSUISNG B SBY 'WIY NG UIYNIM [ENPIAIPUY UB 10 ‘LUl Jno (SBpajmouy 1no Jo 1$8q aul 0}) Woym Yum Aued B Wod) Jc iy Ing
Uiy woJ 3yBnos saey am SSOIAISS MoJaq S50{98IPp am 'Aousiedsuey) JO )SBIajUl ay) U] "99IAISS PUB ah[eA IS8 BU} U1glqo 0} JyBnos sAey oM 'SISUL0 jO S32IAISS BU] PAISIUS SABY SM SIBUM,

$9]E1208SE 0] Sjuawied

"Wes) Jno 40 SN AQ INo PaILIED USaq BABY SSIMIBYI0 PINOD JBYJ HIom AUE JN0 PIIEIUOS-CNS JOU SABY SM 'POIIS 3UY) Ul TRU} ULLLICD SPA

%IOM JNO PAJIELJUCI-gNS



